said bids are subject to the District's determination to construct the Project and subject 

to the District obtaining funds to pay for the Project; that on the basis of said bids, the cost of the 

Project, as defined in IC 36-9-1-8, including estimated incidental expenses, is in the estimated 

amount of Four Million Five Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($4,550,000); and 

WHEREAS, the Board finds that the District has no funds on hand and that it is 

necessary to finance the costs of the Project by the issuance of revenue bonds of the District, in 

one or more series, in an aggregate amount not to exceed $4,550,000 and, if necessary, bond

[...]

Clerk-Treasurer of the City ("Clerk-Treasurer") to prepare and issue, if necessary, the BANs, in 

one or more series, for the purpose of procuring interim financing to apply on the cost of the 

Project. The BANs may be issued, in an aggregate amount not to exceed Four Million Five 

Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($4,550,000) to be designated "Sanitary District Bond 

Anticipation Notes of  " (to be completed with the year in which issued and 

appropriate series designation, if any) ("BANs"). The BANs shall be sold at not less than 99% 

of their par value or at a price not less than 100% of their par value if sold to the Authority as

[...]

commensurate with the requirements established in Section 13(c) of this resolution. 

(b) The Net Revenues of the sewage works in the fiscal year immediately preceding 

the issuance of any such Parity Bonds ranking on a parity with the Bonds shall be not less than 

one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the maximum annual interest and principal 

requirements of the then outstanding bonds and the additional Parity Bonds proposed to be 

issued; or, prior to the issuance of said Parity Bonds, the sewage rates and charges shall be 

increased sufficiently so that said increased rates and charges applied to the previous year's 

operations would have produced Net Revenues for said year equal to not less than one hundred 

twenty-five percent (125%) of the maximum annual interest and principal requirements of the 

then outstanding bonds and the additional Parity Bonds proposed to be issued. 

For purposes of this subsection all showings shall be prepared by a certified public 

accountant employed by the District for that purpose.